IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS HOUSTON DIVISION

IN RE:	§	Chapter 11
	§	
1776 AMERICAN PROPERTIES IV	§	CASE NO. 17-30422-KKB
LLC, et. al. ¹	§	
	§	Jointly Administered
	§	•

MOTION FOR ORDER (A) AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING THE SALE OF 6001
REIMS ROAD, UNITS 207, 208, 302, 307, 1112, 1201, 1203, and 1212 HOUSTON, TEXAS
77036 FREE AND CLEAR OF ALL LIENS, CLAIMS, ENCUBRANCES AND OTHER
INTERESTS, AND (B) APPROVING THE COMMERCIAL CONTRACT
- IMPROVED PROPERTY

THIS MOTION SEEKS AN ORDER THAT MAY ADVERSELY AFFECT YOU. IF YOU OPPOSE THE MOTION, YOU SHOULD IMMEDIATELY CONTACT THE MOVING PARTY TO RESOLVE THE DISPUTE. IF YOU AND THE MOVING PARTY CANNOT AGREE, YOU MUST FILE A RESPONSE AND SEND A COPY TO THE MOVING PARTY. YOU MUST FILE AND SERVE YOUR RESPONSE WITHIN 21 DAYS OF THE DATE THIS WAS SERVED ON YOU. YOUR RESPONSE MUST STATE WHY THE MOTION SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED. IF YOU DO NOT FILE A TIMELY RESPONSE, THE RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE TO YOU. IF YOU OPPOSE THE MOTION AND HAVE NOT REACHED AN AGREEMENT, YOU MUST ATTEND THE HEARING. UNLESS THE PARTIES AGREE OTHERWISE, THE COURT MAY CONSIDER EVIDENCE AT THE HEARING AND MAY DECIDE THE MOTION AT THE HEARING.

THE COURT WILL CONDUCT A HEARING ON THIS MATTER ON NOVEMBER 6, 2017, 2017, AT 10:30 A.M., IN COURTROOM 403, 4TH FLOOR, 515 RUSK, HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002.

REPRESENTED PARTIES SHOULD ACT THROUGH THEIR ATTORNEYS.

Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §§ 105 and 363 and 365 and the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy

Procedure 2002, 6004, 6007 and 9014, APRF SP-1 LLC ("APRF" or "Movant"), moves for the

.

¹ The debtors in these cases, along with the last four digits of their respective taxpayer ID numbers, are 1776 American Properties IV LLC (3677), 1776 American Properties V LLC (4327), 1776 American Properties VI LLC (8392), 1776 American Properties VII LLC (9340), 1776 American Properties VIII LLC (8277), APRF SP1-1 LLC (3543), Arica Lane LLC (2643), Austin Road Partners LLC (2582), Hazelwood Brownstone LLC (0949), Hazelwood Management Services LLC (1694) Independence Construction and Finance Inc. (8618), Reims Holdings LLC (8989) and Staunton Street Partners LLC (2406).

entry of an order approving the sale of condominium units 207, 208, 302, 307, 1112, 1201, 1203, and 1212 at 6001 Reims Road, Houston, Texas 77036 (collectively, the "Properties") free and clear of all liens, claims and encumbrances to Ezequiel Herrera and Patty Herrera (the "**Purchaser**"), and in support thereof, respectfully represents the following:

SUMMARY OF REQUESTED RELIEF

1. Movant and Purchaser entered into a Commercial Contract – Improved Property Contract for the sale of the Properties and the parties are ready to close. The Properties are not subject to a mortgage.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

2. This Court has jurisdiction over this case pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1334. This is a core proceeding under 28 U.S.C. §157(b)(2)(M). The statutory predicates for the relief requested in this Motion are sections 105(a), 363 and 365 of title 11 of the United States Code (the "Bankruptcy Code") and Rules 2002, 6004, 6006, 9007 and 9014 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure (the "Bankruptcy Rules"). Venue of the Chapter 11 cases is proper in this district pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408(1) and (2) and 11 U.S.C. § 101(2)(A).

BACKGROUND

A. Overview of the Debtors

- 3. The above captioned jointly administered Chapter 11 bankruptcy cases were each filed on January 27, 2017 ("Petition Date"), under Chapter 11 of Title 11 of the Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. § 101 et sq. (the "Bankruptcy Code").
- 4. No trustee or examiner has been appointed in the debtors' bankruptcy cases and an official committee of unsecured creditors has not been established.
 - 5. The debtors continue to manage their property as debtors-in-possession

pursuant to §§ 1107 and 1108 of the Bankruptcy Code.

6. Prior to the Petition Date, the debtors each retained Erich Mundinger to serve as Vice President and Chief Restructuring Officer.

B. Operations

- 7. Historically, the debtors were managed by Jeff Fisher. Jeff Fisher was raised in the Houston area and in 1994, Mr. Fisher moved to Asia as part of his United States Military service. In 1997, Mr. Fisher relocated to Hong Kong and has lived in Hong Kong with his wife and family since that time. In 2008, Mr. Fisher began investing in real estate in the Houston area. Mr. Fisher worked with friends and other business contacts in Asia who decided to invest in special purpose entities organized in the Cayman Islands. The offshore companies would then loan money to Delaware based limited liability companies, who in turn invested in real estate in the United States. By 2012, the US based LLC's had acquired over 70 properties worth over \$10 million.
 - 8. The Debtors' businesses generally fit within one of two business models:

Category 1 -- Buy and Hold Rental Properties. Each of these particular Debtors purchase rental properties based upon certain risk and return evaluations. Most of the rental properties are financed through mortgages from the Cayman Islands or British Islands based lender. The underlying notes require interest only payments with balloon payment upon maturity. The offshore lenders are largely funded through Asian based investors. Two of the Debtors have traditional bank financing arrangements that are secured by deeds of trusts and security agreements.

Category II – New Home Construction. These Debtors obtain loans from a Cayman Islands or British Virgin Islands based lender and then use the funds to purchase vacant lots in residential subdivisions. The lots are then marketed to homebuilders as part of a financing package allowing the value of the lots to be used as an equity down payment on a construction loan. The lots are deeded to the builder by the debtor and the debtor takes a subordinated loan position behind the construction loan. The debtor and the homebuilders also enter into an agreement to split the profits on the ultimate sale of the home. When the homes are sold, the proceeds are paid first to the construction lender, then to the respective debtor for the subordinated debt, and then a profit split between the homebuilder and debtor.

- 9. Collectively, as of the Petition Date, the Debtors owned one hundred sixteen (116) rental single family homes / apartment units, five (5) single family homes, and seventy six (76) vacant lots. In addition, Debtors 1776 IV, 1776 V, 1776 VII and 1776 VIII hold promissory notes and profit sharing arrangements with various builders on approximately fifty eight (58) lots.
- 10. As of the petition date, APRF owned twenty-four (24) apartment/condominium units in the Sharpstown area of Houston, Texas.

C. Property To Be Sold.

11. The Properties are not subject to a mortgage. The total proposed sales price is \$296,000. The units would commonly be classified as Class C property. The net sales proceeds will be deposited into the Movant's DIP account. The Properties are more particularly described as follows:

PROPERTY ADDRESS & LEGAL DESCRIPTION ("PROPERTIES")
Unit 207 Bldg. 2005135 Int Common Land and Ele Silverfield Condo PH1
Unit 208 Bldg. 2005167 Int Common Land and Ele Silverfield Condo PH1
Unit 302 Bldg. 3005110 Int Common Land and Ele Silverfield Condo PH1
Unit 307 Bldg. 3005138 Int Common Land and Ele Silverfield Condo PH1
Unit 1112 Bldg. 11004940 Int Common Land and Ele Silverfield Condo PH2
Unit 1201 Bldg. 12004940 Int Common Land and Ele Silverfield Condo PH2
Unit 1203 Bldg. 12004937 Int Common Land and Ele Silverfield Condo PH2
Unit 1212 Bldg. 12004940 Int Common Land and Ele Silverfield Condo PH2

REQUESTED RELIEF -- SALE FREE AND CLEAR

- 12. By this Motion, pursuant to sections 105, 363, and 365 of the Bankruptcy Code and Bankruptcy Rules 2002 and 6004, the Movant seeks:
 - a. authorization of the sale of the Properties to the Purchaser free and clear of all liens, claims, interests, and encumbrances, for a total purchase price of \$296,000.00;
 - b. approval of the form Contract attached hereto as **Exhibit "A"** and the transaction contemplated therein;
 - c. authorization for payment of the 2016 and pro-rata 2017 ad-valorem property taxes owed on the Properties at the closing;
 - d. authorization for payment of any other secured claim on the property, including past due HOA assessments and fees;
 - e. authorization for payment of such normal and customary closing costs and fees;
 - f. waiver any 14-day stay imposed by Bankruptcy Rules 6004 and 6006; and
 - g. such other and further relief as is just and proper.
- 13. The Properties shall be sold, transferred and conveyed free and clear of liens, claims, and encumbrances.² All liens will attach to the proceeds of the sale or be paid through the closing by the title company.
- 14. The Purchaser is an unrelated third party and the Contract has been negotiated at arms-length. All things considered, the Movant believes that the units are being sold for the highest and best price.
 - 15. Section 363(b)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code provides that "[t]he trustee, after notice

5

² To be clear, the 2017 ad valorem tax liens will remain on the Property until paid (when due), and the Declaration and Restrictive Covenants related to Silverfield homeowners association (the "HOA") constitute a covenant running with the land the sale will be subject to such Declaration and Restrictive Covenants.

and a hearing, may use, sell, or lease, other than in the ordinary course of business, property of the estate." In this case, the sale is arguably within the ordinary course of the Movant's business. Regardless, to avoid any controversy and to provide complete disclosures to all stake holders in these cases, the Movant will seek court approval of the sale of any of their real estate holdings.

- 16. Approval of a proposed sale of the debtor's assets outside of the ordinary course of business and prior to the confirmation of a plan of reorganization is appropriate if the court finds that sound business reasons justify the transaction. *See In re Abbotts Dairies of Pennsylvania*, 788 F.2d 143, 145-147 (3rd Cir. 1986); *In re Lionel Corp.*, 722 F.2d 1063, 1070 (2nd Cir. 1983). In order to win court approval for the sale of estate property other than in the ordinary course of business, the trustee need not show that the sale will produce enough money to pay all, or most claims. *In re Buchanan*, 270 B.R. 689, (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2001).
- 17. In determining whether to grant a debtor-in-possession's motion to use, sell, or lease property of the estate, the Court should grant the relief sought if the Debtor is exercising sound business judgment. *Richmond Leasing Co. v. Capital Bank, N.A.*, 762 F.2d 1303, 1311 fn.10 (5th Cir. 1985); *In re Bombay Co.*, 2007 Bankr. LEXIS 3218 at *12.
- 18. Movant is represented by RE/MAX Executives and David Hashem (collectively, "Remax") in the transaction. Purchaser is not represented by a Broker in this transaction. Pursuant to the Order Authorizing Application to Remax [Doc. #110], Movant requests approval of the commission to Remax at closing.

ADEQUATE AND REASONABLE NOTICE

19. Rule 6004 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure requires that Notice of a proposed sale of property ... not in the ordinary course of business shall be given pursuant to Rule 2002(a)(2), (c)(1), (i), and (k) and if applicable in accordance with Section 363(b)(2) of the Code.

6

20. Rule 2002(a)(2) requires twenty-one (21) day notice of a sale of assets, unless the

Court shortens the notice period. The Movant is giving written notice to all creditors and other

parties requesting notice in accordance with the rule and any party asserting a lien on the Property.

In addition, the Movant is giving notice to any party who has an expressed an interest in the

Property. Further, the Properties are not subject to a mortgage.

CONCLUSION

WHEREFORE, APRF SP-1 LLC, requests the Court approve the sale of the Properties free

and clear of all liens, claims and encumbrances to and grant the Movant any such other relief to

which it may be entitled.

DATED: October 10, 2017

Respectfully submitted,

ANDREWS MYERS, PC

/s/ T. Josh Judd

T. Josh Judd

SBN: 24036866

1885 Saint James Place, 15th Floor

Houston, TX 77056 Tel: 713-850-4200

Fax: 713-850-4211

ijudd@andrewsmyers.com

7

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on October 10, 2017, a true and correct copy of the foregoing Motion was forwarded by email to the parties listed below by the Court's ECF notification system, and via US Mail to the 30 largest unsecured creditors listed on the attached service list.

/s/ T. Josh Judd
T. Josh Judd

Bruce Michael Badger on behalf of Creditor Green Bank, N.A. bkcy@badgerlawoffice.com

H Miles Cohn on behalf of Creditor Blavesco ltd mcohn@craincaton.com, mfriery@craincaton.com;mriseden@craincaton.com

H Miles Cohn on behalf of Defendant Blavesco Ltd mcohn@craincaton.com, mfriery@craincaton.com;mriseden@craincaton.com

Michael J Darlow on behalf of Creditor Fort Bend Independent School District mdarlow@pbfcm.com, tpope@pbfcm.com;mdarlow@ecf.inforuptcy.com

John P Dillman on behalf of Creditor Harris County Houston_bankruptcy@publicans.com

John P Dillman on behalf of Creditor Houston Liens <u>Houston_bankruptcy@publicans.com</u>

John P Dillman on behalf of Creditor Montgomery County Houston_bankruptcy@publicans.com

Jason D Kraus on behalf of Creditor Bouman Kraus, PC jdk@boumankraus.com

Susan C Mathews on behalf of Creditor Silverfield Homeowners Association Inc. smathews@bakerdonelson.com, mward@bakerdonelson.com

Craig E Power on behalf of Creditor 1776 American Properties Limited cpower@cokinoslaw.com, msegura@cokinoslaw.com; cokinoslaw.com cokinoslaw.com; <a href="mailto:cokinosl

Craig E Power on behalf of Creditor 1776 Investment Management Limited cpower@cokinoslaw.com, msegura@cokinoslaw.com; cokinoslaw.com; cokinoslaw.com</

Craig E Power on behalf of Creditor 1776 Property fund SPC cpower@cokinoslaw.com, msegura@cokinoslaw.com;eolson@cokinoslaw.com

Craig E Power on behalf of Creditor Jeffrey W Fisher cpower@cokinoslaw.com, msegura@cokinoslaw.com;eolson@cokinoslaw.com

Ron Satija on behalf of Creditor Noble Capital Servicing LLC rsatija@legalstrategy.com

Brian John Smith on behalf of Interested Party IPP Financial Advisers PTE Ltd brian.smith@hklaw.com, robert.jones@hklaw.com; brent.mcilwain@hklaw.com; william.cage@hklaw.com; warren.gluck@hklaw.com

L David Smith on behalf of Creditor Integrity Bank smith@csrslaw.com

Michael J Smith on behalf of Creditor Integrity Bank msmith@csrslaw.com

Owen Mark Sonik on behalf of Creditor Spring Independent School District osonik@pbfcm.com, tpope@pbfcm.com;osonik@ecf.inforuptcy.com

Stephen Douglas Statham on behalf of U.S. Trustee US Trustee stephen.statham@usdoj.gov

Bobbie Leigh Stratton on behalf of Creditor Silverfield Homeowners Association Inc. bstratton@bakerdonelson.com, sperez@bakerdonelson.com; rperez@bakerdonelson.com

US Trustee

USTPRegion07.HU.ECF@USDOJ.GOV

Lance E Williams on behalf of Creditor Westbriar Homeowners Association lwilliams@riddleandwilliams.com, ashanks@riddleandwilliams.com

CONSOLIDATED LIST OF THIRTY LARGEST UNSECURED CREDITORS

American Property Recovery Fund SPC-Land Lot Arbitrage SP2 PO Box 309 Ugland House Grand Cayman, KY 1-1104 Cayman Islands

American Prop. Recovery Fund SPC-American Residential SP1 PO Box 309

Ugland House Grand Cayman, KY 1-1104 Cayman Islands

1776 Investment Management Limited 89 Nexu Way PO Box 31119 Grand Cayman, KY 1-9007 Cayman Islands 1776 Property Fund SPC Land Lot Arbitrage SP4 PO Box 309 Ugland House Grand Cayman, KY 1-1104 Cayman Islands

1776 American Properties 1 Limited PO Box 957 Offshore Incorporations Centre Road Town, Tortola British Virgin Islands, VG1110

American Property Recovery Fund SPC Property Development Loan Fund SP3 PO Box 309, Ugland House Grand Cayman, KY 1-1104 Cayman Islands Integrity Bank c/o L. David Smith Chermosky, Smith, Ressling & Smith PLLC 4646 Wild Indigo, Suite 110 Houston, Texas 77027

American Property Recovery Fund SPC American Residential SP1 PO Box 309 Ugland House Grand Cayman, KY 1-1104 Cayman Islands

Green Bank c/o Bruce M. Badger Badger Law Office 3400 Avenue H. Second Floor Rosenberg, TX 77471

1776 Property Fund SPC Commercial Office SP2 PO Box 309 Ugland House Grand Cayman, KY 1-1104 Cayman Islands

1776 Property Fund SPC SP1 Senior Loan PO Box 309 Ugland House Grand Cayman, KY 1-1104 Cayman Islands

Harris County et al c/o John P. Dillman Linebarger Goggan Blair & Sampson, LLP PO Box 3064 Houston, Texas 77253-3064

Montgomery County c/o John P. Dillman Linebarger Goggan Blair & Sampson, LLP PO Box 3064 Houston, Texas 77253-3064

1776 Property Fund SPC SP7 Mezzanine Loan Fund PO Box 309 Ugland House Grand Cayman, KY 1-1104 Cayman Islands Willis Independent School District c/o Yolanda Humphrey 1235 North Loop West Suite 600 Houston, Texas 77008

Spring Independent School District c/o Yolanda Humphrey 1235 North Loop West Suite 600 Houston, Texas 77008

Internal Revenue Service Centralized Insolvency Operation P. O. Box 7346 Philadelphia, PA 19101-7346

Harris County Municipal Water District #82 c/o Carl O. Sandin 1235 North Loop West, Suite 600 Houston, Texas 77008

CIT Bank, NA. c/o Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co. 3705 Marlane Drive Grove City, Ohio 43123

Humble Independent School District c/o Carl O. Sandin 1235 North Loop West, Suite 600 Houston, Texas 77008

Westbriar Homeowners Association c/o Lance Williams Riddle & Williams 3710 Rawlins Street, Suite 1400 Dallas, Texas 75219

Fort Bend County Independent School District c/o Yolanda Humphrey 1235 North Loop West, Suite 600 Houston, Texas 77008

Alief County Independent School District c/o Carl O. Sandin 1235 North Loop West, Suite 600 Houston, Texas 77008 Jason C. Kraus Bouman Kraus LP 2219 Sawdust Road Suite 1604 Spring, Texas 77380

Montgomery County Municipal Utility District #46 c/o Michael Darlow 1235 North Loop West Suite 600 Houston, Texas 77008

Emerald Forest Utility District c/o Carl O. Sandin 1235 North Loop West Suite 600 Houston, Texas 77008 Harris County Municipal Utility District #120 c/o Carl O. Sandin 1235 North Loop West Suite 600 Houston, Texas 77008

City of Houston c/o Michael Darlow 1235 North Loop West Suite 600 Houston, Texas 77008

Beyond IT 1219 Durham Drive Houston, Texas 77007

Canter Office Equipment C18, 600 Kenrick Drive Houston, Texas 7706

Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc. P. O. Box 65250 Salt Lake City, UT 84165-0250

4828-2904-7633, v. 1

Case 17-30422 Document 445 Filed in TXSB on 10/10/17 Page 12 of 26

TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® COMMERCIAL CONTRACT - IMPROVED PROPERTY

USE OF THIS FORM BY PERSONS WHO ARE NOT MEMBERS OF THE TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® IS NOT AUTHORIZED.

OTHERS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®, Inc. 2016

1.	PA to	PARTIES: Seller agrees to sell and convey to Buyer the Property described in Paragraph 2. Buyer agrees to buy the Property from Seller for the sales price stated in Paragraph 3. The parties to this contract are:					
	Se	Seller: APRF SP-1 LLC					
		Address: 2365 Rice Blvd, Houston Phone: (713)533-9642 Fax:	E-mail: emund	7 inger@bridgecapitalcorp	.com		
	Bu	yer: Ezequiel Herrera and Patty He					
		Address: 5914 Osage St, Houston Phone: (310)706-1678	E-mail: arriero	@netzero.com			
2	PR	Fax:	Other.				
		"Property" means that real property	situated in	Harris	County, Texas at		
		(address) and that is legally describ 6001 Reims Rd., units 208, 302,30	ed on the attache 7,1212,1112,120	ed Exhibit A 01,1203, 207, Houston, TX	or as follows: (77036		
	В.	Seller will sell and convey the Proper (1) all buildings, improvements, and (2) all rights, privileges, and appurted interest in any minerals, utilities, (3) Seller's interest in all licenses are (4) Seller's interest in all licenses are (5) Seller's interest in all third party any fixtures; (6) Seller's interest in any trade name (7) all Seller's tangible personal property's operations except:	I fixtures; enances pertaining adjacent streets ats, and security of the permits related warranties or gui mes, if transferable operty located of	ng to the Property, including alleys, strips, gores, and a deposits for all or part of the dot to the Property; paranties, if transferable, responding to the Property that is used in the Property that is used.	rights-of-way; e Property; elating to the Property or the Property; and d in connection with the		
	(If I	escribe any exceptions, reservations, mineral rights are to be reserved an a the Property is a condominium, attact	appropriate adde	ndum should be attached.)	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
3.	SA	LES PRICE: At or before closing, Bu	iyer will pay the f	ollowing sales price for the	Property:		
	A.	Cash portion payable by Buyer at cle	osing	\$_	296,000.00		
	В.	Sum of all financing described in Pa	ragraph 4	\$			
	C.	Sales price (sum of 3A and 3B)	···· EM	\$_	296,000.00		
			ion by Seller				
	r Willia: Hasher	ms Realty, 707 Aurora Houston, TX 77009 Produced with zipForm® by zipLo	oalx 18070 Fifteen Mile Road.	Phone: 832.277.4847 F Fraser, Michigan 46026 www.zipLogix.com	Fax: Relms package of 8		

Co	nme	rcial Contract - Improved Property concerning
4.	FI	VANCING: Buyer will finance the portion of the sales price under Paragraph 3B as follows:
	A .	<u>Third Party Financing</u> : One or more third party loans in the total amount of \$ This contract:
	X	(1) is <u>not</u> contingent upon Buyer obtaining third party financing.(2) is contingent upon Buyer obtaining third party financing in accordance with the attached Commercial Contract Financing Addendum (TAR-1931).
	B.	Assumption: In accordance with the attached Commercial Contract Financing Addendum (TAR-1931), Buyer will assume the existing promissory note secured by the Property, which balance at closing will be \$
	C.	Seller Financing: The delivery of a promissory note and deed of trust from Buyer to Seller under the terms of the attached Commercial Contract Financing Addendum (TAR-1931) in the amount of \$
5.	EA	RNEST MONEY:
	A.	Not later than 3 days after the effective date, Buyer must deposit \$ \$2,900.00 as earnest money with Fidelity National Title (title company) at 5151 San Felipe, Ste. 125, Houston, TX 77056 (address) Carrie Morrison (closer). If Buyer fails to timely deposit the earnest money, Seller may terminate this contract or exercise any of Seller's other remedies under Paragraph 15 by providing written notice to Buyer before Buyer deposits the earnest money.
	В.	Buyer will deposit an additional amount of \$ with the title company to be made part of the earnest money on or before: (i) days after Buyer's right to terminate under Paragraph 7B expires; or (ii) Buyer will be in default if Buyer fails to deposit the additional amount required by this Paragraph 5B within 3 days after Seller notifies Buyer that Buyer has not timely deposited the additional amount.
		Buyer may instruct the title company to deposit the earnest money in an interest-bearing account at a federally insured financial institution and to credit any interest to Buyer.
6.	TIT	LE POLICY, SURVEY, AND UCC SEARCH:
	A.	Title Policy:
		(1) Seller, at Seller's expense, will furnish Buyer an Owner's Policy of Title Insurance (the title policy) issued by any underwriter of the title company in the amount of the sales price, dated at or after closing, insuring Buyer against loss under the title policy, subject only to: (a) those title exceptions permitted by this contract or as may be approved by Buyer in writing; and (b) the standard printed exceptions contained in the promulgated form of title policy unless this contract provides otherwise.
		 (2) The standard printed exception as to discrepancies, conflicts, or shortages in area and boundary lines, or any encroachments or protrusions, or any overlapping improvements: (a) will not be amended or deleted from the title policy. (b) will be amended to read "shortages in areas" at the expense of Buyer Seller.
		(3) Within <u>45</u> days after the effective date, Seller will furnish Buyer a commitment for title insurance (the commitment) including legible copies of recorded documents evidencing title exceptions. Seller authorizes the title company to deliver the commitment and related documents to Buyer at Buyer's address.
(TAI	₹-18	201) 1-1-16 Initialed for Identification by Seller and Buyer E.H. PH Page 2 of 14

Case 17-30422 Document 445 Filed in TXSB on 10/10/17 Page 14 of 26

Comme	rcial Contract - Improved Pr	operty concerning			
B.	Survey: Within	_days after the effe	ective date:		
	Seller. The surve standards, or (ii) under the appropri	y must be made	in accordance wi Professional Surver r will reimburse Bu	expense and deliver a th the: (i) ALTA/ACS eyors' standards for a eyer ccurs.	M Land Title Survey
	The survey must I	pe made in accorda of Professional	ance with the: (i) A	of the Property dated a LLTA/ACSM Land Title ards for a Category	Survey standards, or
	existing survey. If expense, will obta acceptable survey the existing surve	perty along with a the existing surve ain a new or upda to Buyer and the y is not acceptable accessary for Seller	n affidavit require by is not acceptal ited survey acceptal title company with to the title compa to deliver an accep	the and correct copy of d by the title companion to the title companion table to the title companion 20 days after Selle any. The closing date of the survey within the ant) of the cost of the n	y for approval of the ny, Seller, at Seller's pany and deliver the er receives notice that will be extended daily the time required. Buyer
C. !	UCC Search:				
X	The search must county where the l	(UCC) search prepidentify documents Property is located	pared by a reporting that are on file that relate to all p	eller's expense, will fung service and dated at with the Texas Secretersonal property on the last 5 years.	fter the effective date. tary of State and the e Property and show,
	(2) Buyer does not req	uire Seller to furnis	h a UCC search.		
D. <u>[</u>	Buyer's Objections to t	he Commitment, S	urvey, and UCC S	earch:	
(disclosed in the ite defect or encumbra those permitted by closing; or (b) the "A" or "V" zone as	ny required survey, ms if: (a) the matte ance to title to the this contract or li- items show that ar defined by FEMA)	and any required rs disclosed are a real or personal p ens that Seller wil ny part of the Prop . If Paragraph 68	ent, copies of the docu UCC search, Buyer restriction upon the Property described in Palastisfy at closing or perty lies in a special formula (1) applies, Buyer is dives the survey; or (ii) to	may object to matters roperty or constitute a aragraph 2 other than Buyer will assume at flood hazard area (an eemed to receive the
(cure the objections this contract by pro	tions. The closing If Seller fails to cooking written noting written noting. If Buyer termina	date will be exter ure the objections be to Seller within tes, the earnest r	nely objections within aded as necessary to by the time required, 5 days after the time money, less any indep	provide such time to Buyer may terminate by which Seller must
(Buyer's failure to ti object except that E 			Paragraph 6D is a wain in Schedule C of the c	
TAR-180	1) 1-1-16 Initial	ed for Identification by	Seller EM	ind Buyer <u>E. H</u> , P. H	Page 3 of 14

A	<u>Present Condition</u> : Buyer accepts the Property in its present condition except that Seller, at Seller's expense, will complete the following before closing:
В	Feasibility Period: Buyer may terminate this contract for any reason within days after the effective date (feasibility period) by providing Seller written notice of termination. (Check only one box.)
	(1) If Buyer terminates under this Paragraph 7B, the earnest money will be refunded to Buyer less that Seller will retain as independent consideration for Buyer's unrestricted right to terminate. Buyer has tendered the independent consideration to Seller upon payment of the amount specified in Paragraph 5A to the title company. The independent consideration is to be credited to the sales price only upon closing of the sale. If no dollar amount is stated in this Paragraph 7B(1) or if Buyer fails to deposit the earnest money, Buyer will not have the right to terminate under this Paragraph 7B.
	(2) Not later than 3 days after the effective date, Buyer must pay Seller \$
C.	Inspections, Studies, or Assessments:
	(1) During the feasibility period, Buyer, at Buyer's expense, may complete or cause to be completed any and all inspections, studies, or assessments of the Property (including all improvements and fixtures) desired by Buyer.
	(2) Seller, at Seller's expense, will turn on all utilities necessary for Buyer to make inspections, studies or assessments.
	 (3) Buyer must: (a) employ only trained and qualified inspectors and assessors; (b) notify Seller, in advance, of when the inspectors or assessors will be on the Property; (c) abide by any reasonable entry rules or requirements of Seller; (d) not interfere with existing operations or occupants of the Property; and (e) restore the Property to its original condition if altered due to inspections, studies, or assessments that Buyer completes or causes to be completed.
	(4) Except for those matters that arise from the negligence of Seller or Seller's agents, Buyer is responsible for any claim, liability, encumbrance, cause of action, and expense resulting from Buyer's inspections, studies, or assessments, including any property damage or personal injury. Buyer will indemnify, hold harmless, and defend Seller and Seller's agents against any claim involving a matter for which Buyer is responsible under this paragraph. This paragraph survives termination of this contract.
D.	Property Information:
	(1) <u>Delivery of Property Information</u> : Within <u>45</u> days after the effective date, Seller will deliver to Buyer: (Check all that apply.)
(TAR-1	301) 1-1-16 Initialed for Identification by Seller and Buyer E.H., P.M. Page 4 of 14

Со	mme	ercial	Con	tract - Improved Property concerning		
		В	(a) (b)	a current rent roll of all leases affecting the Property certified by Seller as true and correct; copies of all current leases pertaining to the Property, including any modifications, supplements, or amendments to the leases;		
		X	(c)	a current inventory of all personal property to be conveyed under this contract and copies of		
			(d)	any leases for such personal property; copies of all notes and deeds of trust against the Property that Buyer will assume or that Seller will not pay in full on or before closing;		
		X	(e)	copies of all current service, maintenance, and management agreements relating to the ownership and operation of the Property;		
		X		copies of current utility capacity letters from the Property's water and sewer service provider; copies of all current warranties and guaranties relating to all or part of the Property;		
		X	(h)	copies of fire, hazard, liability, and other insurance policies that currently relate to the Property; copies of all leasing or commission agreements that currently relate to the tenants of all or part		
		A		of the Property; a copy of the "as-built" plans and specifications and plat of the Property; copies of all invoices for utilities and repairs incurred by Seller for the Property in the 24 months		
				immediately preceding the effective date;		
		Ш	(1)	a copy of Seller's income and expense statement for the Property from;		
			(m)	copies of all previous environmental assessments, geotechnical reports, studies, or analyses		
			(n)	made on or relating to the Property; real & personal property tax statements for the Property for the previous 2 calendar years; and		
			(o)	Tenant reconciliation statements including, operating expenses, insurance and taxes for the		
			(p)	Property from to; and		
		(2)	Ret	urn of Property Information: If this contract terminates for any reason, Buyer will, not later than		
		\Box	10 (a)	days after the termination date: (Check all that apply.) return to Seller all those items described in Paragraph 7D(1) that Seller delivered to Buyer in		
				other than an electronic format and all copies that Buyer made of those items;		
		X		delete or destroy all electronic versions of those items described in Paragraph 7D(1) that Seller delivered to Buyer or Buyer copied; and		
			(c)	deliver copies of all inspection and assessment reports related to the Property that Buyer		
				completed or caused to be completed. s Paragraph 7D(2) survives termination of this contract.		
	E.	Cor as disp or o	on toose other	cts Affecting Operations: Until closing, Seller: (1) will operate the Property in the same manner the effective date under reasonably prudent business standards; and (2) will not transfer or of any part of the Property, any interest or right in the Property, or any of the personal property ritems described in Paragraph 2B or sold under this contract. After the feasibility period ends, may not enter into, amend, or terminate any other contract that affects the operations of the y without Buyer's written approval.		
3.	LE	ASE	S:			
	A. Each written lease Seller is to assign to Buyer under this contract must be in full force and effect according to its terms. Seller may not enter into any new lease, fail to comply with any existing lease, or make any amendment or modification to any existing lease without Buyer's written consent. Seller must disclose, in writing, if any of the following exist at the time Seller provides the leases to the Buyer or subsequently occur before closing:					
	 (1) any failure by Seller to comply with Seller's obligations under the leases; (2) any circumstances under any lease that entitle the tenant to terminate the lease or seek any offsets or damages; 					
TAI	R-18	01) 1		<i></i>		

8.

Reims package of

Commercial Contract - Improved Property concerning					
 (3) any non-occupancy of the leased premises by a tenant; (4) any advance sums paid by a tenant under any lease; (5) any concessions, bonuses, free rents, rebates, brokerage commissions, or other matters that affe any lease; and (6) any amounts payable under the leases that have been assigned or encumbered, except as securi for loan(s) assumed or taken subject to under this contract. 					
certificates signed not earlier than in the Property. The estoppel certificates mus of TAR Form 1938 - Commercial Tenant Estopy a third party lender providing financing u	ter the effective date, Seller will deliver to Buyer estoppel by each tenant that leases space t include the certifications contained in the current version oppel Certificate and any additional information requested nder Paragraph 4 if the third party lender requests such to the earliest date that Seller may deliver the signed				
9. BROKERS:					
A. The brokers to this sale are:					
Principal Broker: RE/MAX Executives	Cooperating Broker:				
Agent: David Hashem	Address:				
Address: 4721 Briarbend, Houston, TX 77034					
Phone & Fax: <u>(713)667-1001</u>					
E-mail: montzdave@aol.com					
License No.: 9004177					
Principal Broker: (Check only one box.) X represents Seller only. represents Buyer only. is an intermediary between Seller and Buyer.	Cooperating Broker represents Buyer.				
B. <u>Fees</u> : (Check only (1) or (2) below.) (Complete the Agreement Between Brokers of	n page 14 only if (1) is selected.)				
between Principal Broker and Seller. Principal	specified by separate written commission agreement cipal Broker will pay Cooperating Broker the fee specified below the parties' signatures to this contract.				
(2) At the closing of this sale, Seller will pay:					
Principal Broker a total cash fee of: X 6.000 % of the sales price.	Cooperating Broker a total cash fee of: % of the sales price.				
The cash fees will be paid in the title company to pay the brokers from t	Harris County, Texas. Seller authorizes he Seller's proceeds at closing.				
NOTICE: Chapter 62, Texas Property Coc with a lien against the Property.	de, authorizes a broker to secure an earned commission				
(TAR-1801) 1-1-16 Initialed for Identification by Seller	—os EM , and Buyer €. U., P.H. Page 6 of 14				

Comm	ercial Contract - Improved Property concerning
	The parties may not amend this Paragraph 9 without the written consent of the brokers affected by the amendment.
10. C	LOSING:
A.	The date of the closing of the sale (closing date) will be on or before the later of: (1) days after the expiration of the feasibility period (specific date). X 15 days after the approval of sale by the United States Bankruptcy court. (2) 7 days after objections made under Paragraph 6D have been cured or waived.
В.	If either party fails to close by the closing date, the non-defaulting party may exercise the remedies in Paragraph 15.
C	At closing, Seller will execute and deliver to Buyer, at Seller's expense, a X general special warranty deed. The deed must include a vendor's lien if any part of the sales price is financed. The deed must convey good and indefeasible title to the Property and show no exceptions other than those permitted under Paragraph 6 or other provisions of this contract. Seller must convey the Property: (1) with no liens, assessments, or Uniform Commercial Code or other security interests against the Property which will not be satisfied out of the sales price, unless securing loans Buyer assumes; (2) without any assumed loans in default; and (3) with no persons in possession of any part of the Property as lessees, tenants at sufferance, or trespassers except tenants under the written leases assigned to Buyer under this contract.
D.	At closing, Seller, at Seller's expense, will also deliver to Buyer: (1) tax statements showing no delinquent taxes on the Property; (2) a bill of sale with warranties to title conveying title, free and clear of all liens, to any personal property defined as part of the Property in Paragraph 2 or sold under this contract; (3) an assignment of all leases to or on the Property; (4) to the extent that the following items are assignable, an assignment to Buyer of the following items as they relate to the Property or its operations: (a) licenses and permits; (b) maintenance, management, and other contracts; and (c) warranties and guaranties; (5) a rent roll current on the day of the closing certified by Seller as true and correct;
	 (6) evidence that the person executing this contract is legally capable and authorized to bind Seller; (7) an affidavit acceptable to the title company stating that Seller is not a foreign person or, if Seller is a foreign person, a written authorization for the title company to: (i) withhold from Seller's proceeds an amount sufficient to comply applicable tax law; and (ii) deliver the amount to the Interna Revenue Service together with appropriate tax forms; and (8) any notices, statements, certificates, affidavits, releases, and other documents required by this contract, the commitment, or law necessary for the closing of the sale and the issuance of the title policy, all of which must be completed and executed by Seller as necessary.
E.	 At closing, Buyer will: (1) pay the sales price in good funds acceptable to the title company; (2) deliver evidence that the person executing this contract is legally capable and authorized to bind Buyer; (3) sign and send to each tenant in the Property a written statement that: (a) acknowledges Buyer has received and is responsible for the tenant's security deposit; and
	 (a) acknowledges buyer has received and is responsible for the tenant's security deposit, and (b) specifies the exact dollar amount of the security deposit; (4) sign an assumption of all leases then in effect; and (5) execute and deliver any notices, statements, certificates, or other documents required by this contract or law necessary to close the sale.

Commercial Contract - Improved Property concerning	74 mm - 1
--	-----------

- F. Unless the parties agree otherwise, the closing documents will be as found in the basic forms in the current edition of the State Bar of Texas Real Estate Forms Manual without any additional clauses.
- 11. POSSESSION: Seller will deliver possession of the Property to Buyer upon closing and funding of this sale in its present condition with any repairs Seller is obligated to complete under this contract, ordinary wear and tear excepted. Any possession by Buyer before closing or by Seller after closing that is not authorized by a separate written lease agreement is a landlord-tenant at sufferance relationship between the parties.
- 12. SPECIAL PROVISIONS: The following special provisions apply and will control in the event of a conflict with other provisions of this contract. (If special provisions are contained in an Addendum, identify the Addendum here and reference the Addendum in Paragraph 22D.)

"THIS CONTRACT IS SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT. THIS CONTRACT WILL BE SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL TO THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY AFTER EXECUTION AND EXPIRATION OF ANY OPTION PERIOD. IF THIS CONTRACT IS NOT APPROVED BY THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT, THE BUYER WILL BE REFUNDED THEIR EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT."

13. SALES EXPENSES:

- A. Seller's Expenses: Seller will pay for the following at or before closing:
 - releases of existing liens, other than those liens assumed by Buyer, including prepayment penalties and recording fees;
 - (2) release of Seller's loan liability, if applicable;
 - (3) tax statements or certificates;
 - (4) preparation of the deed and any bill of sale;
 - (5) one-half of any escrow fee;
 - (6) costs to record any documents to cure title objections that Seller must cure; and
 - (7) other expenses that Seller will pay under other provisions of this contract.
- B. <u>Buyer's Expenses</u>: Buyer will pay for the following at or before closing:
 - (1) all loan expenses and fees;
 - (2) preparation fees of any deed of trust;
 - (3) recording fees for the deed and any deed of trust;
 - (4) premiums for flood and hazard insurance as may be required by Buyer's lender;
 - (5) one-half of any escrow fee; and
 - (6) other expenses that Buyer will pay under other provisions of this contract.

Initialed for Identification by Seller and Buyer E.H., P.J. and Buyer E.H., P.J. and Buyer E.H., Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 16070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com

Commercial	Contract -	Improved	Property	concemina
COMMINIOR	Conuact -	IIIIDIQAGG	LIODGUA	CONCERNING

14. PRORATIONS:

A. Prorations:

- (1) Interest on any assumed loan, taxes, rents, and any expense reimbursements from tenants will be prorated through the closing date.
- (2) If the amount of ad valorem taxes for the year in which the sale closes is not available on the closing date, taxes will be prorated on the basis of taxes assessed in the previous year. If the taxes for the year in which the sale closes vary from the amount prorated at closing, the parties will adjust the prorations when the tax statements for the year in which the sale closes become available. This Paragraph 14A(2) survives closing.
- (3) If Buyer assumes a loan or is taking the Property subject to an existing lien, Seller will transfer all reserve deposits held by the lender for the payment of taxes, insurance premiums, and other charges to Buyer at closing and Buyer will reimburse such amounts to Seller by an appropriate adjustment at closing.
- B. Rollback Taxes: If Seller's use or change in use of the Property before closing results in the assessment of additional taxes, penalties, or interest (assessments) for periods before closing, the assessments will be the obligation of Seller. If this sale or Buyer's use of the Property after closing results in additional assessments for periods before closing, the assessments will be the obligation of Buyer. This Paragraph 14B survives closing.
- C. Rent and Security Deposits: At closing, Seller will tender to Buyer all security deposits and the following advance payments received by Seller for periods after closing: prepaid expenses, advance rental payments, and other advance payments paid by tenants. Rents prorated to one party but received by the other party will be remitted by the recipient to the party to whom it was prorated within 5 days after the rent is received. This Paragraph 14C survives closing.

15. DEFAULT:

- A. If Buyer fails to comply with this contract, Buyer is in default and Seller, as Seller's sole remedy(ies), may terminate this contract and receive the earnest money, as liquidated damages for Buyer's failure except for any damages resulting from Buyer's inspections, studies or assessments in accordance with Paragraph 7C(4) which Seller may pursue, or (Check if applicable)
- enforce specific performance, or seek such other relief as may be provided by law.
- B. If, without fault, Seller is unable within the time allowed to deliver the estoppel certificates, survey or the commitment, Buyer may:
 - (1) terminate this contract and receive the earnest money, less any independent consideration under Paragraph 7B(1), as liquidated damages and as Buyer's sole remedy; or
 - (2) extend the time for performance up to 15 days and the closing will be extended as necessary.
- C. Except as provided in Paragraph 15B, if Seller fails to comply with this contract, Seller is in default and Buyer may:
 - (1) terminate this contract and receive the earnest money, less any independent consideration under Paragraph 7B(1), as liquidated damages and as Buyer's sole remedy; or
 - (2) enforce specific performance, or seek such other relief as may be provided by law, or both.

16. CASUALTY LOSS AND CONDEMNATION:

A. If any part of the Property is damaged or destroyed by fire or other casualty after the effective date, Seller must restore the Property to its previous condition as soon as reasonably possible and not later than the closing date. If, without fault, Seller is unable to do so, Buyer may:

 terminate this contract and the earnest_money, less any independent consideration under Paragraph 7B(1), will be refunded to Buyer;

(TAR-1801) 1-1-16

1

Initialed for Identification by Seller and Buyer E.H. P.H.

Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com

Page 9 of 14

- (2) extend the time for performance up to 15 days and closing will be extended as necessary; or
- (3) accept at closing: (i) the Property in its damaged condition; (ii) an assignment of any insurance proceeds Seller is entitled to receive along with the insurer's consent to the assignment; and (iii) a credit to the sales price in the amount of any unpaid deductible under the policy for the loss.
- B. If before closing, condemnation proceedings are commenced against any part of the Property, Buyer may:
 - terminate this contract by providing written notice to Seller within 15 days after Buyer is advised of the condemnation proceedings and the earnest money, less any independent consideration under Paragraph 7B(1), will be refunded to Buyer; or
 - (2) appear and defend the condemnation proceedings and any award will, at Buyer's election, belong to: (a) Seller and the sales price will be reduced by the same amount; or (b) Buyer and the sales price will not be reduced.
- 17. ATTORNEY'S FEES: If Buyer, Seller, any broker, or the title company is a prevailing party in any legal proceeding brought under or with relation to this contract or this transaction, such party is entitled to recover from the non-prevailing parties all costs of such proceeding and reasonable attorney's fees. This Paragraph 17 survives termination of this contract.

18. ESCROW:

- A. At closing, the earnest money will be applied first to any cash down payment, then to Buyer's closing costs, and any excess will be refunded to Buyer. If no closing occurs, the title company may require payment of unpaid expenses incurred on behalf of the parties and a written release of liability of the title company from all parties.
- B. If one party makes written demand for the earnest money, the title company will give notice of the demand by providing to the other party a copy of the demand. If the title company does not receive written objection to the demand from the other party within 15 days after the date the title company sent the demand to the other party, the title company may disburse the earnest money to the party making demand, reduced by the amount of unpaid expenses incurred on behalf of the party receiving the earnest money and the title company may pay the same to the creditors.
- C. The title company will deduct any independent consideration under Paragraph 7B(1) before disbursing any earnest money to Buyer and will pay the independent consideration to Seller.
- D. If the title company complies with this Paragraph 18, each party hereby releases the title company from all claims related to the disbursal of the earnest money.
- E. Notices under this Paragraph 18 must be sent by certified mail, return receipt requested. Notices to the title company are effective upon receipt by the title company.
- F. Any party who wrongfully fails or refuses to sign a release acceptable to the title company within 7 days after receipt of the request will be liable to the other party for: (i) damages; (ii) the earnest money; (iii) reasonable attorney's fees; and (iv) all costs of suit.
- G. Seller Buyer intend(s) to complete this transaction as a part of an exchange of like-kind properties in accordance with Section 1031 of the Internal Revenue Code, as amended. All expenses in connection with the contemplated exchange will be paid by the exchanging party. The other party will not incur any expense or liability with respect to the exchange. The parties agree to cooperate fully and in good faith to arrange and consummate the exchange so as to comply to the maximum extent feasible with the provisions of Section 1031 of the Internal Revenue Code. The other provisions of this contract will not be affected in the event the contemplated exchange fails to occur.

Initialed for Identification by Seller and Buyer EH, P.H.

Commercial Contract - Improved Property concerning
19. MATERIAL FACTS: To the best of Seller's knowledge and belief: (Check only one box.)
A. Seller is not aware of any material defects to the Property except as stated in the attached Commerce Property Condition Statement (TAR-1408).
 B. Except as otherwise provided in this contract, Seller is not aware of: any subsurface: structures, pits, waste, springs, or improvements; any pending or threatened litigation, condemnation, or assessment affecting the Property; any environmental hazards or conditions that materially affect the Property; whether the Property is or has been used for the storage or disposal of hazardous materials toxic waste, a dump site or landfill, or any underground tanks or containers; whether radon, asbestos containing materials, urea-formaldehyde foam insulation, lead-bas paint, toxic mold (to the extent that it adversely affects the health of ordinary occupants), or other pollutants or contaminants of any nature now exist or ever existed on the Property; any wetlands, as defined by federal or state law or regulation, on the Property; any threatened or endangered species or their habitat on the Property; any present or past infestation of wood-destroying insects in the Property's improvements; any contemplated material changes to the Property or surrounding area that would materially a detrimentally affect the ordinary use of the Property; any material physical defects in the improvements on the Property; or any condition on the Property that violates any law or ordinance.
(Describe any exceptions to (1)-(11) in Paragraph 12 or an addendum.)
20. NOTICES: All notices between the parties under this contract must be in writing and are effective who hand-delivered, mailed by certified mail return receipt requested, or sent by facsimile transmission to the parties addresses or facsimile numbers stated in Paragraph 1. The parties will send copies of any notice to the broker representing the party to whom the notices are sent.
 A. Seller also consents to receive any notices by e-mail at Seller's e-mail address stated in Paragraph 1. B. Buyer also consents to receive any notices by e-mail at Buyer's e-mail address stated in Paragraph 1.
21. DISPUTE RESOLUTION: The parties agree to negotiate in good faith in an effort to resolve any dispured to this contract that may arise. If the dispute cannot be resolved by negotiation, the parties we submit the dispute to mediation before resorting to arbitration or litigation and will equally share the cost of a mutually acceptable mediator. This paragraph survives termination of this contract. This paragraph does not preclude a party from seeking equitable relief from a court of competent jurisdiction.
22. AGREEMENT OF THE PARTIES:
A. This contract is binding on the parties, their heirs, executors, representatives, successors, an permitted assigns. This contract is to be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas. any term or condition of this contract shall be held to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this contract shall not be affected thereby.
B. This contract contains the entire agreement of the parties and may not be changed except in writing.
C. If this contract is executed in a number of identical counterparts, each counterpart is an original and a counterparts, collectively, constitute one agreement.
 D. Addenda which are part of this contract are: (Check all that apply.) (1) Property Description Exhibit identified in Paragraph 2; (2) Commercial Contract Condominium Addendum (TAR-1930); (3) Commercial Contract Financing Addendum (TAR-1931); (4) Commercial Property Condition Statement (TAR-1408); (5) Commercial Contract Addendum for Special Provisions (TAR-1940);
TAR-1801) 1-1-16 Initialed for Identification by Seller and Buyer EH, PH. Page 11 of 14

X	(6) Addendum for Seller's Disclosure of Information on Lead-Based Paint and Lead-Based Paint Hazards (TAR-1906);				
	(7) Notice to Purchaser of Real Property in a Water District (MUD);				
	(8) Addendum for Coastal Area Property (TAR-1915);				
	(9) Addendum for Property Located Seaward of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway (TAR-1916);				
	(10)Information About Brokerage Services (TAR-2501); and				
X	(11)General information and notice to a buyer				
	(Note: Counsel for the Texas Association of REALTORS® (TAR) has determined that any of the foregoing addenda which are				

- E. Buyer x may may not assign this contract. If Buyer assigns this contract, Buyer will be relieved of any future liability under this contract only if the assignee assumes, in writing, all of Buyer's obligations under this contract.
- 23. TIME: Time is of the essence in this contract. The parties require strict compliance with the times for performance. If the last day to perform under a provision of this contract falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday, the time for performance is extended until the end of the next day which is not a Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday.
- 24. EFFECTIVE DATE: The effective date of this contract for the purpose of performance of all obligations is the date the title company receipts this contract after all parties execute this contract.

25. ADDITIONAL NOTICES:

- A. Buyer should have an abstract covering the Property examined by an attorney of Buyer's selection, or Buyer should be furnished with or obtain a title policy.
- B. If the Property is situated in a utility or other statutorily created district providing water, sewer, drainage, or flood control facilities and services, Chapter 49, Texas Water Code, requires Seller to deliver and Buyer to sign the statutory notice relating to the tax rate, bonded indebtedness, or standby fees of the district before final execution of this contract.
- C. Notice Required by §13.257, Water Code: "The real property, described below, that you are about to purchase may be located in a certificated water or sewer service area, which is authorized by law to provide water or sewer service to the properties in the certificated area. If your property is located in a certificated area there may be special costs or charges that you will be required to pay before you can receive water or sewer service. There may be a period required to construct lines or other facilities necessary to provide water or sewer service to your property. You are advised to determine if the property is in a certificated area and contact the utility service provider to determine the cost that you will be required to pay and the period, if any, that is required to provide water or sewer service to your property. The undersigned purchaser hereby acknowledges receipt of the foregoing notice at or before the execution of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property described in the notice or at closing of purchase of the real property." The real property is described in Paragraph 2 of this contract.
- D. If the Property adjoins or shares a common boundary with the tidally influenced submerged lands of the state, §33.135, Texas Natural Resources Code, requires a notice regarding coastal area property to be included as part of this contract.
- E. If the Property is located seaward of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway, §61.025, Texas Natural Resources Code, requires a notice regarding the seaward location of the Property to be included as part of this contract.
- F. If the Property is located outside the limits of a municipality, the Property may now or later be included in the extra-territorial jurisdiction (ETJ) of a municipality and may now or later be subject to annexation by the municipality. Each municipality maintains a map that depicts its boundaries and ETJ. To

(TAR-1801) 1-1-16

Initialed for Identification by Seller and Buyer E.H. P.W.

odolgii Em	Case 17-30422 Document 445 Filed in TXSB on 10/10/17 Page 24 of 26		
Comme	ercial Contract - Improved Property concerning		
	determine if the Property is located within a municipality's ETJ, Buyer should contact all municipalities located in the general proximity of the Property for further information.		
G.	If apartments or other residential units are on the Property and the units were built before 1978, federal law requires a lead-based paint and hazard disclosure statement to be made part of this contract.		
H.	 Section 1958.154, Occupations Code requires Seller to provide Buyer a copy of any mold remediation certificate issued for the Property during the 5 years preceding the date the Seller sells the Property. 		
J.			
uic	Property. Unless the other party accepts the offer by 5:00 p.m., in the time zone in which the Property ocated, on, the offer will lapse and become null and void.		
	THIS CONTRACT CAREFULLY. The brokers and agents make no representation or mendation as to the legal sufficiency, legal effect, or tax consequences of this document or ction. CONSULT your attorney BEFORE signing.		
Seller:	APRF SP-1 LLC Buyer: Ezequiel Herrera and Patty Herrera		

By: Ezequiel Herrera

Title:

By: Patty Herrera

Title:__

By (signature):

By (signature):

Printed Name: Ezequiel Herrera

Printed Name: Patty Herrera

Ву:

By:

Ericle Mundinger

By (signature):

Title:

Printed Name:

Printed Name: Erich Mundinger

Title: Chief Restructuring Officer

By (signature):

1

9/19/2017

Commercial Contract - Improved Property concerning

ACDEEMENT	T DETWEEN DROVEN			
(use only if Po	T BETWEEN BROKERS aragraph 9B(1) is effective)			
Principal Broker agrees to pay fee when the Principal Broker's fee is received. The square of the sales price, or % of the Principal Broker's	e fee to be paid to Cooperating Broker will be:			
The title company is authorized and directed to pa This Agreement Between Brokers supersedes as brokers.	ay Cooperating Broker from Principal Broker's fee at closing. ny prior offers and agreements for compensation between			
Principal Broker:	Cooperating Broker:			
Ву:	By:			
ATTORNEYS				
Seller's attorney:	Buyer's attorney:			
Address:	Address:			
Phone & Fax:	Phone & Fax:			
E-mail:	1			
Seller's attorney requests copies of documents, notices, and other information: the title company sends to Seller. Buyer sends to Seller.	Buyer's attorney requests copies of documents, notices, and other information: the title company sends to Buyer.			
	Seller sends to Buyer.			
	OW RECEIPT			
The title company acknowledges receipt of: A. the contract on this day B. earnest money in the amount of \$ on	(effective date); in the form of			
Title company:	Address:			
Ву:				
Assigned file number (GF#):				



TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® **COMMERCIAL CONTRACT EXHIBIT**

USE OF THIS FORM BY PERSONS WHO ARE NOT MEMBERS OF THE TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® IS NOT AUTHORIZED. ©Texas Association of REALTORS®, Inc. 2010

EXHIBIT TO COMMERCIAL CONTRACT BETWEEN THE UNDERSIGNED CONCERNING THE PROPERTY AT

6001 Reims Rd, Houston, TX 77036-3007

Properties included in this contract are listed below.

Unit 208 Tax ID# 1145240020008 Unit 302 Tax ID# 1145240030002 Unit 307 Tax ID# 1145240030007 Unit 1212 Tax ID# 1145240120012 Unit 1112 Tax ID# 1145240110012 Unit 1201 Tax ID# 1145240120001 Unit 1203 Tax ID# 1145240120003 Unit 207 Tax ID# 1145240020007

Seller: A	APRE SPRotulida Gr. by:	Buyer: Patty and Ezequiel Herrera	
Ву:	Erich Mundinger 9/19/2017	By: Ezequiel Herrera	
By (si	gnature):	By (signature): Barrage Alexander	
Printe	d Name: Erich Mundinger	By (signature): Executed Harrera	
Title:	Chief Restructuring Officer	Title:	
Ву:		By: Patty Herrera	
By (signature): Printed Name: Title:		By (signature): Tatty Herrero	
		Printed Name: Patty Herrera Title:	

Keller Williams Realty, 707 Aurora Houston, TX 77609

David Hashem

Phone: 832,277,4847 Produced with zipForm® by ztpLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com

Reims package of 8